The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policies in respect of the major
areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (Cont’d):-

(c)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial instrument based on
carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting year is as follows:

					   2023	 2022
					   RM’000	 RM’000

Group
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets
Fixed deposits with licensed banks				   11,467	 –

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets
Short-term demand deposits 				   6,578	 26,510

Financial liabilities
Borrowings				   (24,296)	 –

					   (17,718)	 26,510

	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/equity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +/- 0.5%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of
current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate
for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in
interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

		  Increase/(Decrease)
		  Net profit/equity for
		  the financial year
					   RM’000	 RM’000
					   +0.5%	 -0.5%

Variable rate instruments
2023					   (89)	 89
2022					   133	 (133)

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates as at reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

106

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

26.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

26.1	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

	 The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policies in respect of the major
areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (Cont’d):-

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will